OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (HEAD OF FOREST FORCE), MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR

ADDITIONAL PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND NODAL OFFICER, MAHARASHTRA STATE, NAGPUR, First Floor, 'B' Wing, Van Bhavan, Civil Lines, Nagpur-440001.

Tel no. (0712) 2530166, 2556916, Fax no. (0712) 2550675 E-mail- apccfnodal@mahaforest.gov.in

No. Desk-17/Nodal/Pune/ID-13282(23)/2\86 /2022-23 Nagpur – 440 001, Date: 29 / 11 / 2022

To,

The Principal Secretary (Forests), Revenue and Forest Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai -32

Sub :- Forest Land-Pune

Diversion of 0.0468 ha. Forest land under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for laying of Underground CNG Pipeline passing within Right of Way of existing road at Village Nagargaon, Tal. Shirur & Village Boripardhi, Tal. Daund, Dist. Pune

Ref:-1) Government of Maharashtra order No. FLD-1922/C.R.169/F-10, dated 13/09/2022.

2) The Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune letter No. Desk-4/4(2)/land/FCA-355/240, dated 17/11/2022

In exercise of powers delegated to the Government of Maharashtra vide Government of India's order No. F.No.11/160/2019/FC, dated 23rd June, 2021, Government of Maharashtra conveyed sanction for Diversion of 0.0468 ha. Forest land under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for laying of Underground CNG Pipeline passing within Right of Way of existing road at Village Nagargaon, Tal. Shirur & Village Boripardhi, Tal. Daund, Dist. Pune under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 subject to fulfilment of the conditions stated in the letter under reference. The compliance report of the conditions is furnished as under:-

Compliance

har

Sr. No.	Government of Maharashtra letter dt.13/09/2022	Compliance
1)	The legal status of the land shall remain unchanged.	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.I)
2)	The User Agency shall defray the cost of Compensatory Afforestation over 1 ha degraded forest land in Compartment No. 397, Gat No.152, 155 at Village Dingrajwadi, Tal.Shirur, Dist. Pune	Compensatory Afforestation over 1 ha degraded forest land in Compartment No. 397, Gat No.152, 155 at Village Dingrajwadi, Tal.Shirur, Dist. Pune In this regard, the User Agency has deposited an amount of Rs.7,66,556/- towards compensatory afforestation in Ad-hoc CAMPA Account vide NEFT No.AXISP00331011576/21102022053,dated 21/10/2022. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.II).
3)	The CNG Pipeline will be laid within maximum size of the trench of 2.00 meters depth & 0.6 meter width.	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.III)
4)	The land under project will be reclaimed by the User Agency for which the agency shall submit a bank guarantee at the rate of Rs.50/- per running meter and an undertaking to that effect shall also be submitted. If the agency fails to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of concerned Deputy	The User Agency has submitted the Axis bank guarantee at the rate of Rs.50/- per running meter the total amount of Rs.52,500/ The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.IV)

4 Polosted

	Conservator of Forests, the cost	
	for reclamation will be covered	
	from the bank guarantee.	
5)	If the pipeline is going to be laid	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
3)	in the formation width of the	of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.V)
	I was an a second to the secon	of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure 110.1)
	road, then additional charges in	p 1+++
	form of bank guarantee shall be	PITE
	given at the rate of Rs.35/- per	
	running meter. Similarly for	
	reclamation of side drain and for	
	tarred portion, the guarantee will	
	be at the rate of Rs.300/- per	
	meter and Rs.750/- per meter	
	respectively.	
6)	The User Agency shall make	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
	good of any loss to Forest /	of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.VI)
	Environment. An undertaking	4
	shall be obtained from the User	P146
	Agency that it has agreed to	17 th
	make good any loss to Forest/	
	Environment while laying CNG	
	Pipeline in the forest area and	
	during maintenance of the same	
	in future.	
7)	For further maintenance of the	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
	project, the agency shall obtain	of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.VII)
	permission from the concerned	P145
	Deputy Conservator of Forests as	1 2
	and when required.	
8)	The forest land shall not be used	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
	for any purpose other than	of the same is enclosed herewith as
	specified in the proposal.	(Annexure No.VIII) P44
9)	No felling of trees shall be done	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
		of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.IX)
	project.	P 43
10)	No new forest area beyond the	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
	Right of Way of existing road	of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.X)
	should be broken for laying of	p142
	CNG Pipeline.	
11)	The User Agency shall pay the	The User Agency has deposited an amount of
	cost of Net Present Value as per	Rs.44,824/- towards Net Present Value in Ad-hoc
	latest Guidelines of MoEF&CC.	CAMPA Account vide NEFT
		No.AXISP00331011576/21102022053,dated 21/10/2022 A
	\$ 1 T	copy of the same is enclosed herewith as
		(Annexure No.II). ρ
12)	Underground CNG Pipeline can	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
	be laid only outside the confines	of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XI)
	of the Protected Areas.	6/170
13)	No labour camp shall be	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
	established on the forest land.	of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XII)
14)	After completion of the project,	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
	User Agency will reclaim the	of the same is enclosed herewith as
	area under Right of Way suitably.	(Annexure No.XIII) P 38
15)	The layout plan of the proposal	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy
	shall not be changed without	of the same is enclosed herewith as
	prior approval of the State	(Annexure No.XIV) p) 37
	Government	PIAT

16)	This sanction is subject to the final clearance by the Competent Authorities for the project and concerned PWD / NHAI authorities.	The NoC copy of the Competent Authorities for the project and concerned is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XV) p\3 (The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XV-A)
17)	The User Agency shall compensate the private holders of forest land if any, in accordance with the prevalent laws, rules & guidelines.	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XVI)
18)	The User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XVII)
19)	All other conditions as may be mandatory under relevant Acts, Rules and Guidelines shall be complied by the User Agency.	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XVIII) ρ 33
20)	All the conditions stipulated by the Forest Department shall be binding on User Agency	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XIX) p 3 2
21)	In case, the proposed area falls in the RoW of the road passing through National Parks and Wildlife Sanctuaries, prior permission of the State Board for Wildlife should be obtained.	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XX)
22)	Final Approval shall be granted by the State Government after compliance of conditions in this order.	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XXI)
23)	Any breach of the conditions by the User Agency will be treated as violation of the provisions of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.	The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. A copy of the same is enclosed herewith as (Annexure No.XXII)

In view of the above, it is requested that the Government of Maharashtra may kindly be moved for approval under section-2 (ii) of the Forest (Conservation) Act-1980, at the earliest.

Encl: As above

(Naresh Zurmure)

Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

& Nodal Officer

Copy to the Chief Conservator of Forests (T), Pune for information.

Copy to the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Pune Forest Division, Pune for information.

Copy to the M/s, Torrent Gas Pune for information and necessary action.







वन विभाग

मुख्य वनसंरक्षक , (प्रादेशिक)पुणे यांचे कार्यालय,

वनभवन, भांबुर्डा वनविहार, गोखलेनगर-411016

द्रध्वनी क्रमांक - 020-25664182/83

इं-मेल- ccftpune@gmail.com/ccftpune@mahaforest.gov.in

जा-कक्ष.क्र.4/4((2/र्जीमन/FCA-355/ **240** /2022-23

पुणे- 411 016, दिनांक - 14/11/2022.

प्रति,

अप्रर प्रधान मुख्य वनसंरक्षक व र्केंद्रस्थ अधिकारी, म. रा. नागपूर.

विषय - Diversion of 0.0468 ha. Forest land under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for laying of Underground CNG gas Pipeline passing within Right of way of existing road at Village Nagargaon, Tal.- Shirur & Village Boripardhi, Tal.-Daund, Dist.-Pune.

संदर्भ- 1. महाराष्ट्र शासन, महसूल व वनविभाग, मंत्रालय, मुंबई यांचेकडील पत्र क्र. No.FLD-1920/ CR169/F-10, दि. 13.09.2022.

- 2. आपलेकडील पत्र क्र.कक्ष-17/नोडल/पुणे/आयडी-13282(23)/1494/2022-2023. दि. 14.09.2022.
- 3. उपवनसंरक्षक, पुणे यांचेकडील पत्र क्र.अ/कक्ष4.2/जमीन/एफसीए-/235/2022-23. दि.07.11.2022.

विषयांकित प्रस्तावास संदर्भ क्र.1 अन्वये 1 ते 23 अटींचे अधिन राहून तत्वतः मंजुरी प्राप्त झालेली असून संदर्भ क्र.2 अन्वये 1 ते 23 अटींची पुर्तता करुन अटी पूर्तता अहवाल अनुषंगिक दस्तांऐवजासह सादर करणे वावत कळविण्यात आले आहे.

प्रकरणी संदर्भ क्र.। मध्ये नमूद । ते 23 अटींची पूर्वता करुन उपवनसंरक्षक, पुणे यांनी संदर्भ क्र.3 अन्वयं अटी पूर्तता अहवाल अनुषंगिक दस्तऐवजांसह या कार्यालयास सादर केला आहे.

उपवनसंरक्षक, पुणे यांनी या कार्यालयास सादर केलेल्या अटी पूर्तता अहवाल तीन प्रतीत अनुपींगक दस्तऐवजासह यासोवत जोड्न सादर करण्यात येत आहे. तरी विषयांकित प्रस्ताव यशोचित मार्गाने शासनास सादर होणेस विनंती.

24/11/2 सोंबत - वरीलप्रमाणे(3 प्रतीत)

मुख्य वनसंरक्षक (प्रा.), पुणे.

उपवनसंरक्षक. पुणे यांना माहिती व आवश्यक कार्यवाहीसाठी.

M/s.. Torrent Gas Pune Ltd.. Pune यांना माहिती व आवश्यक कार्यवाहीसाठी.

D:land/land/1.Pune Division-Pune Memo-2022-23[Type text]



Govt. of Maharashtra

Office of the Deputy Conservator of for

Pune Forest Division, Pune

Senapati Bapat Road Pune-411004 Phone No. 020 2566 0593 Email- dycfpune@gmail.com

NO -: A /Desk4.2 /Land /FCA-/ /2022-23

Date-07/11/2022

मुरस्य यनसंरक्ष्य (प्रा.) पुणे यनवृत्त यांचे कार्यानय व शी.फ.

अधिकारी

NOV 2022

मुख्य वंगीरांचनाया

(मा.) चुणे

आयक क्र

धार्यल हि.

TO,

Chief Conservator of forests (T)

Pune

- Sub Diversion of 0.0468 ha. Forest Land for Laying of under ground CNG Pipe Line between Nhavare to Boripardhi (FP/MH/Pipeline/151190/2022)
- Ref 1. Revenue and Forest Department, Mnatralaya, Mumbai, Govt. of Maharashtra Order No.FLD-2022/CR.169/F-10 Dt.13.09.2022
 - 2. Deputy Conservator of Forests, Junnar Forest Division, Junnar letter no.desk-4.2/Land/FCA-58/328 dt.04/10/2022
 - 3. This office letter no.B/desk 4.2/Land/FCA-164/524/2022.23 dt.06/10/2022
 - 4. Executive Director, Torrant Gas Pune ltd. Pune Letter dt.1.11.2022

As per the reference letter no.1 cited above, Revenue and Forest Department ,Mnatralaya, Mumbai, Govt. of Maharashtra has given In -Principle approval to above mentioned project.

In this regard, above reference letter no.2 Deputy Conservator of Forests, Junnar Forest Division, Junnar has been given details of NPV levies about Junnar Forest Area to this office. Therefore vide this office reference letter no.4 demand note has been issued to Executive Director, Torrant Gas Pune ltd to pay the item-wise amount of Compensatory, NPV levies. In this regard, above reference letter no.4 Executive Director, Torrant Gas Pune ltd. Pune has been given compliance report as follows.

Conditi on No.	Particulars/ Conditions	Compliance	
1	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.	

2	The User Agency shall defray the cost of Compensatory afforestation over 1 ha degraded forest land in Compartment No. 397 Gut No 152,155 at village Dingrajwadi, Tal. Shirur, Dist. Pune.	User Agency has transferred amount as per demand note from Deputy Conservator of Forest Pune. The amount of RS 7,66,556 / (Rs Seven lakhs sixty six thousand five hundred fifty six only) as C.A. cost has been transferred to Ad-hock CAMPA Acct. on dated 21/10/2022 by NEFT through Axis Bank Branch, Ahmedabad per Referenece no NEFT/AXISP00331011576/21102022 053/MAHARASHTRACAM. dated-21/10/2022(Copy attaches with undertaking)
3	The CNG pipeline will be laid within maximum size of the trench of 2.00 meters depth &0.6-meter width.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
4	The land under the project will be reclaimed by the User Agency for which the agency shall submit a bank guarantee at the rate of Rs. 50/- per running meter and an undertaking to that effect shall also be submitted. If the agency fails to reclaim the land to the satisfaction of concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests, the cost for reclamation will be covered from the bank guarantee.	User Agency has been submitted the Axis bank guarantee at the rate of Rs. 50/- per running meter the total amount of Rs.52,500/ The bank guarantee copy is attached herewith.
5	If the pipeline is going to be laid in the formation width of the road, then additional charges in the form of bank guarantee shall be given at the rate of Rs. 35/- per running meter. Similarly for reclamation of side drain and for tarred portion, the guarantee will be at the rate of Rs. 300/- per meter and Rs. 750/- per running meter, respectively.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
6	The User Agency shall make good of any loss to Forest/ Environment. An undertaking shall be obtained from the user agency that it has agreed to make good any loss to Forest/ Environment while laying CNG pipeline in the forest area and during maintenance of the	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.



* 1			
	7	same in future.	
	7	For further maintenance of the project, the agency shall obtain permission from the concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests as when required.	undertaking that, this condition is
	8	The forest land shall not be used for any othe purpose other than specified in the proposal.	undertaking that, this condition is
	9	No felling of trees shall be done during the implementation of the project.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is
	10	No new forest area beyond the Right of Way of existing road should be broken for laying of CNG pipeline.	User Agency has been submitted
	11	The User Agency shall pay the cost of Net Present Value as per latest Guidelines of MoEF&CC.	User Agency has transferred amount as per demand note from Deputy Conservator of Forest Pune. The amount of Rs.44,824/- (Rs Fourty Four thousand Eight hundred Twenty Four only) as NPV amount has been transferred to Ad-hock CAMPA Acct. on dated 21/10/2022 by NEFT through Axis Bank Branch,Ahmedabad as per Reference no NEFT/AXISP00331011576/21102022 053/MAHARASHTRACAM. dated-21/10/2022 (Copy attaches with undertaking)
	12	Underground CNG pipeline can be laid only outside the confines of the Protected Areas.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
	13	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
	14	After completion of the project, User Agency will reclaim the area under Right of Way suitably.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
	15	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of the State Government.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
	16	This sanction is subject to the final clearance	User Agency has been submitted PWD final clearance. The Copy is

	by the Competent Authorities for the project and concerned PWD/NHAI authorities.	attached herewith.
17	The User Agency shall compensate the private holders of forest if any in accordance with the prevalent laws, rules & guidelines.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
18	The User Agency shall obtain Environmental clearance as per the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
19	All other conditions as may be mandatory under relevant acts, Rules and guidelines shall be complied by the User Agency.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
20	All the conditions stipulated by the Forest Department shall be binding on User Agency	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
21	In case the proposed area falls in the RoW of the road passing through National Parks and wildlife sanctuaries, prior permission of the State Board for Wildlife should be obtained.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
22	Final approval shall be granted by the state Government after compliance of conditions in this order	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.
23	Any breach of the conditions by the User Agency will be treated as violation of the provisions of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.	User Agency has been submitted undertaking that, this condition is accepting attached herewith.

Above Compliane report is submitted for the further necessary action. Enclosed- As Per above 4 Copies

> (Rahul Patil, IFS) Deputy Conservator of Forest, Pune Forest Division, Pune

Copy to - 1. APCCF & Nodal Officer, Nagpur for kindly information

2. Deputy Conservator of Forests, Junnar Forest Division, Junnar for information

3. Executive Director, Torrant Gas Pune

Proforma to be furnished for remittance of funds in Ad-hoc CAMPA

			PROFORMA			-
Sn o.	Particulars Details of Proposal					
1	Name	of Regional Office	Nagpur			
2	State/	District/ Forest Division to which the al relates	State-Maharashtra, District- Pune, Division- Pune Forest Division, Pune,			
3	Name	of User agency, nature of proposal	Executive Director, Torrant Gas Pune ltd. Pune			
4	Extent	of forest area involved	Diversion of 0.0468 ha. Forest Land for Laying of under ground CNG Pipe Line between Nhavare to Boripardhi (FP/MH/Pipeline/151190/2022)			
5	Whethe	er original or extension	Original	151190/20	22)	
6	If exter	nsion of lease, pleas clarify if proposal		7		
7			Revenue and F Maharashtra Ord	Forest Departer No.FLD-2	tment,Mnatralaya,Mu 022/CR.169/F-10 Dt.1	mbai, Govt. of
8	Extent	of CAMPA charges, head wise. Viz		2	022/ CR.109/1-10 Dt.1	3.09.2022
	i	Compensatory Afforestation	Rs.7,66,556/- (Amount recovered as per instruction from PCCF (HOFF), Nagpur letter no D-17/CA/Estimate/C.R.40/1127, Dt. 04/10/2019 Ready Reconer Rate Year 2022-23 Model no 5).			
	ii	Penal C.A.				
	iii	Roadside Plantation				
	iv	Chain link Fencing				
	V	Boundary Pillars				
	vi	Net Present Value	Rs. 44,824/-((NPV as per Density 0.1, Eco Value Class III, Open Forest)			
No.	vii	Birds' nests				
	viii	Any other charges/ levies (Pls.)	-			
- 1	ix	Penal NPV				
	Total of	f i to ix	Rs. 08,11,380.00			
9	Details	of Bank Draft (Bank, Draft No.,		mount in Rs.	DD/RTGS/	D
	Date & Amount head-wise against items indicated in paragraph 8 above)				NEFT	Date.
		a m paragraph o acove)	N.P.V. 4	7,66,556/- 14,824/-	NEFT vide NEFT /AX ISP 00 331 0115 76 /21102022053/M AHARASHTRA CAM.	
			Total 08	,11,380.00		
10	Whether deposited by RTGS, if so, the particulars & date of remittance. Axis Bank Branch, Ahmedabad vide NEFT/AXISP00331011576/21102022053/MAHARA TRACAM. dated-21/10/2022			IAHARASH		
	Bank (Corporation Bank, Lodhi Complex/ Union Bank of India, Sundar Nagar) in which deposited, with date of deposit. Union Bank of India, Sundar Nagar) in which deposited, with date of deposit. Union Bank of India, Lodhi complex branch, Block 11, CGC complex phase-1, Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 110003 Name-MAHARASHTRA CAMPA A/c No A/ No1507872151190839IFSC Code- UBIN0996335 NEFT/AXISP00331011576/21102022053/MAHARASHTRA CAM. dated-21/10/2022, (Rs. 08,11,380.00)			No A/c		
12	A ny oth	er remarks.		, , -		

Certified that all information submitted above is correct.

(Rahul Patil, I.F.S.) Deputy Conservator of Forests, Pune division,Pune.

i